
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

 

8 October 2021 Our Ref Standards Committee/19 October 2021 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
To: The Chair and Members of the Standards Committee of North Hertfordshire District Council 
 

District Councillors Councillor Judi Billing MBE (Chair), Councillor Ruth Brown 
(Vice-Chair), Councillor Kate Aspinwall, Councillor Clare 
Billing, Councillor Sam Collins, Councillor Elizabeth 
Dennis-Harburg, Councillor David Levett, Councillor Gerald 
Morris, Councillor Sean Prendergast, Councillor Mike Rice, 
Councillor Claire Strong, Councillor Mandi Tandi, 
Councillor Richard Thake, Parish Councillor Rebecca 
Elliott, Parish Councillor Martin Griffin, Nicholas Moss 
OBE, Peter Chapman and John Richardson 

 
(Substitutes: Councillors Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor Simon Bloxham, 

Councillor Paul Clark, Councillor George Davies, 
Councillor Simon Harwood, Councillor Michael Muir, 
Councillor Lisa Nash and Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir) 

 
Parish Councillors  Parish Councillors Rebecca Elliott and Martin Griffin, 

Nicholas Moss OBE, Peter Chapman and John 
Richardson(Co-opted non-voting Members) 

 
Independent Persons    Nicholas Moss OBE (Independent Person) 
   Peter Chapman and John Richardson (Reserve  

Independent Person) – advisory roles 
  

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

TUESDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 



 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2021 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 3rd March 2021.  

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
The report updates Members of the Committee on standards issues locally 
and nationally. 

(Pages 9 
- 16) 

   



 

7.   REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE 
The report covers the review of the Councillor Complaints Handling 
Procedure. This was undertaken following the adoption of the new Code of 
Conduct by full Council this year. It seeks to improve the Procedure by taking 
into account complaints received since the Procedure was last reviewed in 
May 2019. The proposed amendments are set out under 8.1 of this report. 

(Pages 
17 - 72) 

   
 
 



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
ON WEDNESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors: Judi Billing MBE (Chair), Ruth Brown (Vice-Chair), 

Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, David Levett, Sean Prendergast, 
Martin Stears-Handscomb, Claire Strong and Richard Thake. 

  
Parish Councillor Martin Griffin 

  
Nicholas Moss OBE (Independent Person),  Peter Chapman and John 
Richardson (Reserve Independent Persons), non-voting advisory roles 

 
In Attendance: Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - Legal and Community), Isabelle 

Alajooz (Legal Commercial Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Nurainatta Katevu (Legal Regulatory Team Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager) 

  

 
7 WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY  

 
Audio recording – 23 seconds 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual meeting of Cabinet that was being conducted 
with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via audio/video and online 
and advised that there was the opportunity for the public and press to listen and view 
proceedings. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager undertook a roll call and drew attention to the 
Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol Summary which gave advice regarding the 
following: 
 

 Attendance; 

 Live Streaming; 

 Noise interference; 

 Rules of Debate; and 

 Voting. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Judi Billing, started the meeting proper. 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 48 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Collins. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021  

 
9 MINUTES - 22 OCTOBER 2019 TO 20 OCTOBER 2020  

 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes 7 seconds 
 
Councillor Judi Billing proposed, Councillor Ruth Brown seconded and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 22 October 2019 and 20 

October 2020 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chair. 

 
(2) That, with the authorisation of the Chair, her electronic signature and initials be attached 

to the Minutes approved in (1) above. 
 

10 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 22 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

11 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 32 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting was being audio 

recorded as well as filmed. The audio recordings would be available to view on Mod.gov 
and the film recording via the NHDC YouTube channel. 

 
(2) Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the detailed 

reminder about this and speaking rights was set out under Chair’s Announcements on 
the agenda. 

 
12 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 6 seconds 
 
There were no presentations by members of the public. 
 

13 STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT  
 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 14 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Legal and Community/Monitoring Officer presented the report entitled 
Standards Matters. 
 
She advised that, in respect of Paragraph 8.5 of the report, further complaints had been 
received since publication of the report. 
 
Councillor Clare Billing proposed, Councillor Richard Thake seconded and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the report entitled Standards Matters be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure good governance within the Council. 
 
 

Page 6



Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021  

 
14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (‘LGA’) MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Audio recording – 9 minutes 28 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Legal and Community/Monitoring Officer presented the report entitled 
Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct together with the following 
appendices: 
 

 Appendix 1 – LGA model code 19 January 2021; 

 Appendix 2 – suggested replacement Appendix B Table 1, which includes the NHDC 
definition of DPIs and links to guidance/ statutory instrument (and some typographical 
changes); 

 Appendix 3 – suggested replacement Appendix C, which includes the NHDC Appendix 
C on Dispensations. 

 
She advised that: 
 

 This was not a perfect Code, but on balance as a package with LGA guidance and 
support it should be considered, but it was for this Committee to consider whether to 
recommend adoption to Council; 

 The Model Code had received a mixed reaction across the Country, which was for a 
variety of reasons: from style of code/ what it covered/ elections about to take place to 
the fact that there were no effective sanctions – so why bother; 

 Locally, however, there had been in-principle support for local councils to adopt (24 of 
the 27 in the District had indicated they were interested in taking this forward) 

 If the Model Code was not adopted, the current NHDC Code and guidance would 
require review with associated resources; 

 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Richard Thake; 

 Councillor Ruth Brown; 

 Councillor David Levett; 

 Independent Person Nicholas Moss; 

 Councillor Clare Billing; 

 Councillor Claire Strong; 

 Councillor Judi Billing; 

 Parish Councillor Martin Griffin; 

 Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb; 

 Reserve Independent Person John Richardson; 

 Reserve Independent Person Peter Chapman. 
 
In response to questions the Service Director Legal and Community/Monitoring Officer 
advised: 
 

 That if the Model Code were adopted and it was reviewed by the LGA, a report would be 
brought to this Committee to consider (and whether to recommend adopting the revised 
version); 

 Any amendments to the current version would need to be considered and adopted by 
Council; 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021  

 

 If the best practice list was included, Member could not be held accountable for anything 
in this list and it did not particularly add to that Code; 

 It was suggested that Appendix B of the Code - Table 1 be replaced with Appendix B 
and Appendix C of the Code – List of Best Practices be replaced with Appendix C; 

 If training is deemed as mandatory then options and methods of training would be 
considered – although a pragmatic and proactive approach would be undertaken by 
officers. 

 
Members considered that the best practice list and new Appendix C should be included with 
the Model Code. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
(1) That the LGA Model Code of Conduct be adopted with the following amendments: 

(i) Appendix B to include the replacement Table 1, which includes the NHDC 
definition of DPIs and links to guidance/ statutory instrument  

(ii) Replacement of the Appendix C good practice recommendations with Appendix C 
grounds for a Dispensation  

(iii) Definition of ‘room’ to include a footnote explanation that this includes ‘virtual 
meeting’ room and typographical changes to use the words: ‘Registrable’ and 
‘behaviours’; 

 
(2) That the Code take effect from the day after the election poll in 2021 (7 May) or such 

day if the election is postponed, as the case may be; 
 
(3) That training on the new code be compulsory for all District Councillors during the 2021- 

2022 municipal year. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure good governance within the Council, which is 
reflective of a national governance model. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.22 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 8



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  19 October 2021 

 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT AGENDA ITEM No. 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT 
 
 REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & COMMU
[...]
llor. 

Behaviour May 2019, on alleged conflicts, 
emails to a political party;  June 2020 and 
July 2020 meetings failure to treat with 
respect. 

Historic complaint – 
previous complaints made in 
2019/ others also. Same or 
similar complaints and out of 
time in any event, no case to 
answer. 

32/2021 complaint against a 
District Councillor. 

Ongoing.  

33/2021 complaint against 
Sandon Parish Councillor 

Ongoing.  

34/2021 complaint against a 
District Councillor 
 

Ongoing.  

35/2021 complaint against 
Sandon Parish Councillor 

Ongoing.  

36/2021 complaint against 
Sandon Parish Councillor 

Ongoing.  

Page 13



 
Member training  

 
8.2 Training was provided following the election as part of the new Code of Conduct requirements 

through an external trainer – Paul Hoey (from Hoey Ainscough Associates), in 2 sessions to 
District Councillors and one to local Councillors.  The training is also available internally for 
District Councillors via the Council’s YouTube account. The training is compulsory for District 
Councillors, as per the full Council decision of April 2021.  As at the date of finalising this 
report, 5 District Councillors have not undertaken this training; this has been raised with the 
Councillors concerned and their relevant Group Leaders. 
 

8.3 In respect of the local training – the Committee should be made aware that this was offered 
to all local councils in the District that had adopted the LGA mode or the NHC version of this 
(free of charge).   Despite a large number of emails to the local councils and reminders, a low 
number signed up for this training in September with only 18 of in excess of 200 Councillors 
attending. 
 

National standards matters 
 
8.4 The Committee in Standards in Public Life has continued its investigations in to ethical 

standards.  Most recently The Committee on Standards in Public Life published its Regulating 
Elections Finance: report in July 2021. This report is the Government's response
[...]
IONS 
 
15.1 None other than again highlighting the ongoing resource implications for the complaints 

received during 2021.  
 
16. APPENDICES 
 
15.1 None. 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
16.1 Jeanette Thompson Service Director: Legal and Community (& Monitoring Officer): 
 Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4370 

Page 15

mailto:Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk


 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
17.1 None other than those referred to/ linked above. 

 

Page 16



 

 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  19 October 2021  
 

 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT AGENDA ITEM No.  
7 

TITLE OF REPORT:  REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE 
 
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & COMMUNITY / MONITORING OFFICER 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: BE A MORE WELCOMING, INCLUSIVE AND EFFICIENT COUNCIL 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The report covers the review of the Councillor Complaints Handling Procedure. This was 
undertaken following the adoption of the new Code of Conduct by full Council this year.  It 
seeks to improve the Procedure by taking into account complaints received since the 
Procedure was last reviewed in May 2019.  The proposed amendments are set out under 
8.1 of this report. 
 

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. That the Standards Committee considers and adopts the updated Councillor Complaints 

Handling Procedure at Appendix A; 
 
Or in the event that further amendments are required following discussion at the meeting 
 

2.2. That the Standards Committee delegates to the Service Director: Legal & Community the 
authority to make any consequential amendments to the Procedure, in consultation with 
the Chair, Vice Chair of Standards Committee, Independent Person and Reserve 
Independent Persons. 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure an updated Procedure is in place and to maintain effective arrangements within 

the Council. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The current Procedure could be retained; however, this would not be the most effective 

option. 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place with the Chair, Vice Chair, Independent Person and Reserve 

Independent Persons on redrafts before this came to the Committee. 
 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on an Executive key decision and has not 

been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1. The Procedure was last reviewed in May 2019, following the Committee in Standards in 

Public Life (‘CSPL’) Best Practice Recommendations and the Standards Committee’s 
consideration and recommendation1.  
 

7.2. Since that time there have been a number of complaints, and the Council has adopted a 
new Code as from May 2021.  It was indicated in the report to Full Council in July 2021 that 
a review of the Procedure would therefore be undertaken. 
 

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1. The issues addressed as part of the review:  
 

 Encouragement to seek local resolution at local council level (1.2, 5.2-5.3 & 
flowchart App 1) – in particular, where this relates to a local (Parish/ Town or 
Community Council) to encourage these issues to be dealt with at a local level.  This is 
for a number of reasons: firstly Hertfordshire Association of Parish and Town Councils 
are looking to adopt a protocol on this.  Whilst legally2 a principal Council such as North 
Herts, must have arrangements to deal with local Councillor complaints, that does not 
mean this cannot be resolved locally in the first instance, providing there is still the ability 
to make a complaint if this fails (albeit that account will be taken of any measures 
introduced and willingness to participate in that process).  Timing – this is likely to be 
dealt with much quicker than referring this through the formal NHC complaints process. 
 

 Setting out what information needs to be provided with a complaint (3.1). 
 

 Stages (1-6) – including 1 which provides a cle
[...]
provide in the complaint is: 

Page 21

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-constitution
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/customer-services/complain-about-councillor
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/customer-services/comments-compliments-and-complaints
Jeanette Thompson
Typewriter
APPENDIX A



 

 

Complaints Handling Procedure (review draft 2021)   2 

 

3.1.1 which Councillor you are complaining about and the name of the Council 

of which they are a member; 

3.1.2 their alleged misconduct and dates; and 

3.1.3 how you consider their alleged misconduct breaches the relevant 

authority’s Councillor Code of Conduct.  

PLEASE NOTE that, while you may disapprove of the way you believe a Councillor 

has acted, there are a number of issues that would preclude further action, as set 

out in Stages 1-2 as it will not be in the public interests to pursue some complaints 

that the Council cannot legally or should not deal with – see APPENDIX 1.   

Complaints can be made by eform: 

  Making a complaint about a Councillor  

 

Or in writing to: 

 

The Monitoring Officer, North Hertfordshire District Council, District Council 

Offices, Gernon Road, Letchworth Garden City SG6 3JF 

3.2 The Monitoring Officer is a senior NHC officer responsible for overseeing the 

administration of the Council’s complaints handling arrangements against District 

and local Councillors.  Under this Procedure, however, reference to the Monitoring 

Officer during the assessment or investigation is deemed to include a Deputy 

Monitoring Officer, including an external one who may undertake any of the steps 

set out in this process. Complaints may be referred to an external Deputy 

Monitoring Officer to consider if further action is warranted.  Circumstances in 

which a referral to an external Deputy Monitoring Officer or Investigator might arise 

include when:  

3.2.1 The complaint comes from a senior officer of the Council, such as the 

Ma
[...]
withdraw the complaint the Monitoring Officer 

is unlikely to take further action on the matter, with the exception of a referral to 

Police/ regulatory body - where a withdrawal of a complaint would be for them to 

consider.  If the complainant wishes to withdraw the complaint during the 

investigation, then this will be considered by the Monitoring Officer in consultation 

with the Independent Person as to whether the investigation will continue. The 

decision to terminate an investigation will, for example, depend on the nature of 

the allegations and the parties involved. 

5.13 Similarly, if the Councillor resigns or is not re-elected during this assessment or a 

later stage of the Complaints Handling Procedure, the Monitoring Officer in 

consultation with the Independent Person may decide to terminate or suspend any 

further steps for up to 14 months from the date on which they cease to be a 

Councillor.  This is because the Complaints Handling Procedure only applies to 

elected and co-opted Councillors.  Further action may be taken on the complaint 

during that 14-month period if the Councillor is re-elected / or is co-opted back to 

the Council during that period.  This decision will be taken by the Monitoring Officer 

in consultation with the Independent Person.  If the Councillor is not re-elected/co-

opted during that period, further action on the complaint will automatically cease. 

5.14 If a Councillor has been subject to a finding of the Standards Sub-Committee and 

sanctions have been imposed under 9.1. or by Council and the Councillor has 

failed, without reasonable excuse, to comply with a sanction, then the Monitoring 

Officer will refer this directly back to the Standards Sub-Committee (‘direct referral’) 

for determination. 

5.15 There is no further right of internal review or appeal by a complainant following a 

decision on the preliminary assessment not to investigate (unless new evidence is 

then submitted and this will
[...]
decision (which would, at District level, be the 

Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy. At Town, Parish and 

Community Council would be their local policy).   

The information you should provide in the complaint is: 

3.1.1 which Councillor you are complaining about and the name of the Council 

of which they are a member;. 

3.1.2 their alleged misconduct and dates; and 

3.1.3 how you consider their alleged misconduct breaches the relevant 

authority’s Councillor Code of Conduct.  

PLEASE NOTE that, while you may disapprove of the way you believe a Councillor 

has acted, there are a number of issues that would preclude further action, as set 

out in Stages 1-2 as it will not be in the public interests to pursue some complaints 

that the Council cannot legally or should not deal with – see APPENDIX 1.   

Complaints can be made by in writing or eformmail to: 

  Making a complaint about a Councillor  

 

Or in writing to: 

 

The Monitoring Officer, North Hertfordshire District Council, District Council 

Offices, Gernon Road, Letchworth Garden City SG6 3JF 

3.2 The Monitoring Officer is a senior NHC officer of the authority who has statutory 

responsibility for maintaining the Register of Members’ interests and who is 

responsible for overseeing adthe ministeradministration of the Council’s 

complaints handling arrangements against District and local Councillorsing the 

system in respect of complaints of Member misconduct within the North 

Hertfordshire District.  Under this Procedure, however, reference to the Monitoring 

Officer during the assessment or investigation is deemed to include a Deputy 

Monitoring Officer, including an external one who may undertake any of the steps 

set out in this process  . Complaints may be referred to an external Deputy 

Monitoring Officer to consider if further action is warranted.  Circumstances in 

which a referral to an external Deputy Monitoring Officer or Investigator might arise 

include when: 
[...]
and would not wish to prejudice such bodies’ 

consideration or enquiries other than to ; therefore, no further action is the likely 

decision other than referral of such complaints andco-operatieon with them.  such 

bodies. 

5.115.12 Please note that where a complainant wishes decides to withdraw the 

complaint the mMonitoring oOfficer is unlikely then to take no further action on the 

matter. , with the exception of a referral to Ppolice/ regulatory body - where a 

withdrawal of a complaint would be for them to considerreferral, the complainant 

may decide to withdraw the complaint assessment Stage.  No further action is then 

likely to be taken on the matter..  If the complainant wishes to withdraw the 

complaint during the investigation, then this will be considered by the Monitoring 

Officer in consultation with the Independent Person as to whether the investigation 

will continue. The decision to terminate an investigation will, for example, depend 

on the nature of the allegations and the parties involved. 

5.125.13 Similarly, if the MemberCouncillor resigns or is not re-elected during this 

assessment or a later stage of the Complaints Handling Procedure, the Monitoring 

Officer in consultation with the Independent Person may decide to terminate or 

suspend any further steps for up to 14 months from the date on which they cease 

to be a MemberCouncillor.  This is because the Complaints Handling Procedure 

only applies to elected and co-opted Councillors.  Further action may be taken on 

the complaint during that 14 -month period if the Councillor is re-elected / or is co-

opted back to the Council during that period.  This decision will be taken by the 

Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person.  If the Councillor is 

not re-elected/co-opted during that period, further action on the complaint will 

automatically cease. 

5.135.14 INOTE: if a MemberCouncillor has been subject to a finding of the 

Standards Sub-Comm
[...]
n-voting advisory capacity. 

7. To If attending a CMH FDH meeting of the Standards Sub- Committee and an 
FDH meeting to confirm the IP’s views as to whether a breach of the Code of 
Conduct has occurred and any subsequent penalty (which will be taken into 
account). 

8. To be available for consultation by any MemberCouncillor, including Parish/ 
Town or Community Councillor. This may be on an ad hoc basis for views on the 
Complaints Procedure or process as pre-arranged between the parties, either by 
telephone, on-line  or at the Council’s offices. It is not the role of the IP to act as 
advocate for the Councillor who is subject to the complaint, to negotiate 
complaint matters, or to provide substantive advice (legal or otherwise) on the 
allegations themselves. This will generally be confidential between the 

Page 70



Appendix 45 

 

Complaints Handling Procedure (review draft 2021May 2019) 
  27 

 

MemberCouncillor and IP, unless there the MemberCouncillor confirms they 
have acted illegally or has a complaint about the Procedure. This will then be 
confirmed to the Monitoring Officer. 

9. To participate in training events to develop skills, knowledge, and experience 
and in any networks developed for Independent Persons operating outside the 
District Council’s area. To share information and promote debate and discussion 
amongst the Standards Committee following such training.  To attend training 
events organised and promoted by the Council’s Standards Committee and 
Monitoring Officer. 

10. To attend quarterly liaison meetings with the Monitoring Officer, Chair and Vice 
Chair of Standards Committee, to consider standards matters generally, 
including although not limited to the review of relevant complaints handling 
documents, guidance and processes.  

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2021
	6 STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT
	7 REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE
	Appendix A Complaints Hand

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY  

ON TUESDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Judi Billing MBE (Chair), Clare Billing, 

Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Mike Rice, Claire Strong, Mandi Tandi, 
Richard Thake 
 

 Town/Parish/Community Councillors: Parish Councillor Rebecca Elliott 

  
Nicholas Moss OBE (Independent Person), Peter Chapman (Reserve 
Independent Person), non-voting advisory roles 

 
In Attendance: Jeanette Thompson (Monitoring Officer), William Edwards (Committee, 

Member and Scrutiny Manager) 
   

 
 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1:42 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kate Aspinwall, David Levett, Sean 
Prendergast, Ruth Brown and Sam Collins. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from John Richardson, Reserve Independent 
Person, and Parish Councillor Martin Griffin.  
 
Councillor Simon Bloxham advised he would be substituting for Councillor David Levett and 
Councillor Ian Albert advised he would be substituting for Councillor Kate Aspinwall.  
 

16 MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2021  
 
Audio Recording – 2:26  
 
Councillor Judi Billing proposed, Councillor Mike Rice seconded and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 March 2021 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

17 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 3:58  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 4:00 
 



Tuesday, 19th October, 2021  

(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 
give a presentation; 

 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(4) The Chair advised Members that the Council was consulting on its electoral cycle and 

that details of the consultation could be found on the Council’s website.  
 

19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 9:30 
 
There was no public participation at this meeting.  
 

20 STANDARDS MATTERS REPORT  
 
Audio Recording – 10:00 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Standards Matters report and drew attention to the 
following: 
 

 The report covered complaint volume, training undertaken by Members, and the 
adoption of the new LGA Code of Conduct; 

 At the point of upload there had been 41 complaints; there were now 45 complaints; 

 These complaints were in relation to Great Ashby Community Council (GACC) 

 Five District Councillors had not completed compulsory training and group leaders had 
been made aware.  

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Judi Billing 

 Councillor Mike Rice 

 Councillor Richard Thake 

 Councillor Claire Strong 
 
In response to questions the Monitoring Officer advised: 
 

 There had been an attempt to mediate with parties in GACC earlier in the year which 
had been unsuccessful; 

 The Committee was unable to discuss the particulars of any complaint currently 
ongoing; 

 A number of complaints relating to GACC were raised by one person against various 
other members; 

 Only 18 of a possible 200 local council members attended training offered by Paul Hoey 
on the Code of Conduct and none from GACC;  

 
In response to questions Mr Nicholas Moss, Independent Person, advised: 
 

 The majority of complaints related to parish councils by sheer weight of numbers as 
there were more parish councillors than District councillors;  



Tuesday, 19th October, 2021  

 He had observed a tendency in members of the public to lodge complaints against 
elected members as a way to complain about or challenge decisions taken by them 
where a more proper recourse would be the electoral process; 

 The Monitoring Officer and her team were required to triage complaints that came in and 
their workload was high.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

21 REVIEW OF COUNCILLOR COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE  
 
Audio Recording – 24:04 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report entitled “Review of Councillor Complaints 
Handling Procedure” along with Appendices A and B – Updated Councillor Complaints 
Handling Procedure (‘clean,’ and with tracked changes respectively).  
 
The Monitoring Officer drew attention to the following: 
 

 The complaints handling procedure was last reviewed in May 2019 and the Council had 
committed to a review following the adoption of the new code of conduct;  

 On the day of this meeting the Local Government Association (LGA) had published their 
own complaints handling procedure;  

 The LGA had not consulted the Council on its procedure and officers had not input to it 
prior to publication so that document and the procedure proposed at Appendix A had not 
been compared; 

 The procedure at Appendix A was drawn from the Council’s own experience of 
complaint handling and was a practical document; 

 The Council would benefit from having a procedure in place and time for it to bed down 
before undertaking any further changes, and the LGA procedure would be investigated 
to see if there was any value in its adoption or adaptation; 

 The procedure at Appendix A incorporated a provision for encouraging local resolution 
were possible which would allow local councils to attempt to resolve issues; 

 The procedure also incorporated clearer complaint stages 1-6 and a flowchart to 
illustrate the process of a complaint.  

 
The following Members asked questions and participated in debate: 
 

 Councillor Richard Thake 

 Councillor Judi Billing 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Councillor Mike Rice 

 Nicholas Moss, Independent Person  
 
Points raised included: 
 

 Local resolution was a positive goal and should be promoted; 

 There were a range of reasons an elected member might cease to hold their position 
and the phrasing currently couched in the procedure was exclusive of some of those; 

 Any changes to the complaints handling procedure made, if delegated power was given, 
should be brought back to the Committee for members’ information; 

 It was unlikely that any changes would be made before the next meeting; 
 
Nicholas Moss, Independent Person proposed that at paragraph 5.13 the words “Similarly, if 
the Councillor resigns or is not re-elected during…” be amended to “Similarly, if the Councillor 
ceases to hold office during..” to encompass all possible reasons that a member might cease 
to hold office.  



Tuesday, 19th October, 2021  

 
The Monitoring Officer accepted this amendment to the report. 
 
It was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Standards Committee adopts the updated Councillor Complaints 
Handling Procedure at Appendix A (as amended).  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 

 
Chair 

 


